respect to the previous year, with regard to some input data, in order to adjust the liability to the current value as at 31 December

2020.

Actuarial gains and losses are shown in the comprehensive income statement - OCI net of the tax effect and recognised in equity. The

main actuarial assumptions relate to the technical interest rate, the inflation rate and the revaluation rates of remuneration and

severance pay. Technical assessments were performed based on the assumptions described in the following tables:

 annual technical discount rate   -0.02%

 annual inflation rate   1.00%

 annual rate of employee severance increase   2.25%

With regard to the discount rate, the Iboxx Eurozone Corporates AA 7-10 index was used as a reference for the valuation of this

parameter.

Centrale del Latte d'Italia S.p.A.

62

Financial report 2020 Financial statements - Explanatory notes

Sensitivity analysis

The occurrence of reasonably possible changes in actuarial assumptions at the year-end closing date would have had the following

effects on the defined benefit obligation:

  Annual discount rate Annual inflation rate
Annual

turnover rate

  0.25% -0.25% 0.25% -0.25% 2.00% -2.00%

Defined-benefit obligation 4,576,548 4,891,409 4,774,575 4,685,669 4,677,282 4,786,307

Provision for risks and charges

The provision for risks and charges changed as follows:

Opening
balance

Merger
effect

Increases decreases Closing balance

Provision for agents’ indemnities 57,134

1,074

58,208

Provision for future losses 0 8,162 60,000 (198) 67,964

TOTAL PROVISION FOR RISKS
AND CHARGES

57,134 8,162 61,074 (198) 126,172

Provisions for risks cover liabilities deemed probable at the balance sheet date.

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short-term bank payables and current portion of long-term loans total €29,498,832.

Current portion of payables to other lenders amounts to €6,022,039.

Current portion of right-of-use payables amount to €2,084,298.

Payables to suppliers amount to €45,578,043, all payable within the year.

Tax payables amount to €968,201 and include the following accounting items:

  Opening balance  Merger effect Closing balance Change

Payables for income taxes 12,116 0 271,960 259,844